

No. 20-2604

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

APOSTOLOS XANTHOPOULOS,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR,
ADMINISTRATIVE REVIEW BOARD
Respondent,

MARSH & MCLENNAN COMPANIES, INC d/b/a
MERCER INVESTMENT CONSULTING,
Intervening Respondent

On Petition for Review of the Final Decision and Order of the
United States Department of Labor's Administrative Review Board

BRIEF FOR THE SECRETARY OF LABOR

KATE S. O'SCANLAIN
Solicitor of Labor

JENNIFER S. BRAND
Associate Solicitor

SARAH K. MARCUS
Deputy Associate Solicitor

MEGAN E. GUENTHER
Counsel for Whistleblower Programs

ANNE E. BONFIGLIO
Attorney
U.S. Department of Labor
Office of the Solicitor
200 Constitution Ave. NW, N-2716
Washington, DC 20210
(202) 693-5561
Bonfiglio.Anne.E@dol.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
A. Nature of the Case	3
B. Background Regarding SEC Tips, Complaints, and Referrals	5
C. Statement of Facts	6
1. <i>Xanthopoulos’s SEC Filings</i>	7
2. <i>Xanthopoulos’s OSHA Complaint</i>	9
D. The ALJ’s Decision and Order.....	12
E. The Board’s Final Decision and Order	13
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	14
ARGUMENT	15
A. Standard of Review	15
B. The Board Properly Concluded that Xanthopoulos’s Whistleblower Complaint was Untimely Filed	17
C. The Board Did Not Abuse It’s Discretion in Concluding Equitable Tolling was Unwarranted.....	18

1. *The TCR Forms Xanthopoulos Submitted to the SEC Did Not Constitute a Precise SOX Claim Because They Did Not Seek A Retaliation Investigation or Remedy*20

2. *Xanthopoulos’s Did Not Mistakenly File in the Wrong Forum Because He Knows OSHA, Not the SEC, Received Retaliation Compliants*27

CONCLUSION31

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases:	
<i>Abraham Lincoln Mem’l Hosp. v. Sebelius</i> , 698 F.3d 536 (7th Cir. 2012)	16
<i>Blanche v. United States</i> , 811 F.3d 953 (7th Cir. 2016)	18
<i>Burnett v. New York Cent. R.R.</i> , 380 U.S. 424 (1965).....	19, 20, 22
<i>Carpenter v. Douma</i> , 840 F.3d 867 (7th Cir. 2016)	17
<i>Coppinger-Martin v. Solis</i> , 627 F.3d 745 (9th Cir. 2010)	29, 30
<i>Credit Suisse Secs. (USA) LLC v. Simmonds</i> , 566 U.S. 221 (2012).....	18
<i>DeFazio v. Sharaton Steamboat Resorts & Villas</i> , ARB No. 2011-0063, 2012 WL 5391427 (ARB Oct. 23, 2012).....	19
<i>Fisher v. Johnson</i> , 174 F.3d 710 (5th Cir. 1999)	18
<i>Harp v. Charter Commc’ns, Inc.</i> , 558 F.3d 722 (7th Cir. 2009)	3
<i>Johnson v. Ry. Express Agency</i> , 421 U.S. 454 (1975).....	19 & passim

Cases--Continued:

<i>Lombardo v. United States</i> , 860 F.3d 547 (7th Cir. 2017), <i>cert. denied</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1032 (2018).....	16
<i>Lozano v. Montoya Alvarez</i> , 572 U.S. 1 (2014).....	18
<i>Mach Mining, LLC v. Sec’y of Labor, Mine Safety & Health Admin.</i> , 728 F.3d 643 (7th Cir. 2013)	16
<i>McManus v. Tetra Tech Constr.</i> , ARB Case No. 16-063, 2017 WL 9534726 (ARB Dec. 19, 2017)	17
<i>Obriecht v. Foster</i> , 727 F.3d 744 (7th Cir. 2013)	17
<i>Orchard Hill Bldg. Co. v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 893 F.3d 1017 (7th Cir. 2018)	16
<i>Roadway Express, Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Labor</i> , 612 F.3d 660 (7th Cir. 2010)	16
<i>Sch. Dist. of the City of Allentown v. Marshall</i> , 657 F.2d 16 (3d Cir. 1981)	19
<i>Sidney Hillman Health Ctr. of Rochester v. Abbott Labs., Inc.</i> , 782 F.3d 922 (7th Cir. 2015)	18
<i>Simms v. Acevedo</i> , 595 F.3d 774 (7th Cir. 2010)	18
<i>Turgeon v. Admin. Rev. Bd.</i> , 446 F.3d 1052 (10th Cir. 2006)	20 & <i>passim</i>

Cases--Continued:

<i>Xanthopoulos v. Marsh & McLennan Cos., Inc.</i> , ALJ No. 2019-SOX-00008 (OALJ Mar. 22, 2019).....	12
<i>Xanthopoulos v. Marsh & McClennan Cos., Inc.</i> , ARB No. 2019-0045 (ARB June 29, 2020).....	2, 13, 17, 23

Statutes:

Administrative Procedure Act,

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)	15
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A)	15, 16
5 U.S.C. § 706(E).....	15, 16

Securities Exchange Act,

15 U.S.C. § 78u-6(b)(1)(A)-(B).....	6
15 U.S.C. § 78u-6(b)(1)(B)(i).....	6
15 U.S.C. § 78u-6(b).....	6
15 U.S.C. § 78u-6(h).....	6

Sarbanes-Oxley Act,

18 U.S.C. § 1514A.....	1
18 U.S.C. § 1514A(a)	3
18 U.S.C. § 1514A(b)(1)(A).....	2, 3
18 U.S.C. § 1514A(b)(2)(A).....	2, 4, 15
18 U.S.C. § 1514A(b)(2)(D).....	4, 17
18 U.S.C. § 1514A(c)	4

Wendell H. Ford Aviation Investment& Reform Act of the 21st Century,

49 U.S.C. § 42121(b).....	2
49 U.S.C. § 42121(b)(2)(A).....	4
49 U.S.C. § 42121(b)(4)	2
49 U.S.C. § 42121(b)(4)(A).....	5, 15

Code of Federal Regulations:

17 C.F.R. § 240.21F-3.....	6
29 C.F.R. Part 18.....	5
29 C.F.R. § 1980	1
29 C.F.R. § 1980.103(c).....	4
29 C.F.R. § 1980.103(d)	4, 17
29 C.F.R. § 1980.104(a).....	4
29 C.F.R. § 1980.104(b)(1).....	3
29 C.F.R. § 1980.105	4
29 C.F.R. § 1980.106	4
29 C.F.R. § 1980.110	5
29 C.F.R. § 1980.112(a).....	2, 5

Other Authorities:

U.S. Dep't of Labor,

Office of Sec'y,

Delegation of Auth. & Assignment of Responsibility
to the Assistant Sec'y for Occupational Safety & Health

Sec'y's Order No. 08-2020. 85 Fed. Reg. 58393,

2020 WL 5578580 (Sept. 18, 2020) (Final Rule)4

SEC Office of the Whistleblower,

information on submitting a Tip, Complaint and Referral Form,

<https://www.sec.gov/whistleblower/submit-a-tip>.....22

U.S. Sec. & Exch.,

Comm'n, Report Suspected Securities

Fraud or Wrongdoing (Dec 10, 2020),

<https://www.sec.gov/tcr>.5

Other Authorities--Continued:

Comm'n, Filing Guidance and Confidentiality (May 09, 2018),
<https://www.sec.gov/complaint/info>.....5

Comm'n, Welcome to Tips, Complaints, and Referrals,
https://acadia.sec.gov/TcrExternalWeb/faces/pages/disclaimer.jspx?_afLoop=1106960588315389&_afWindowMode=0&_adf.ctrlstate=18hi2fmb6v296

No. 20-2604
